Black.
Only the sound of a woman breathing under stress and above 3.A 3.A
that -
The strange SOUND of rhythmic WHOOSHING, unintelligible.
Then POP a car boot latch is popped open and light streams in
- we are inside a car boot.
EXT. ROMNEY MARSH - DAY1 1
We watch GAIL GATZ a woman in her late 20s, clamber out of *

toothbrush Ephra saw at the episode’s start.
EPHRA
(finally)
There you go then.
He looks at Rachel before -
EPHRA (CONT’D)
Let’s use that.
INT. EPHRA STEIN’S HOUSE, BATHROOM - DAY24 24
We watch a UNIFORMED OFFICER enter the bathroom followed by
Atika.
She indicates the toothbrush.
16.
CONTINUED:23 23
(CONTINUED)
He picks it up in gloved hands and bags before -
INT. EPHRA STEIN’S HOUSE, CORRIDOR - MOMENTS LATER25 25
Ephra and Rachel are both waiting in the corridor as the
Officer emerges and passes them.
As the toothbrush passes Ephra’s eyeline he stares at it
before lifting his eyes to -

about? It’s the ONLY way it works!
Forget all this bullshit!
(the paper reports)
Anyone can write anything - but
this...
(he slaps his gut)
...this you write for yourself.
This is the only thing you should
ever trust.
INT. HOSPITAL ROOM - DAY31 31
We watch Nathaniel Bloom’s feet hit the hospital floor.
22.
CONTINUED:30 30
(CONTINUED)
Then we see him UNCLIP his heart monitor.
OMITTED32 32 *
INT. HOSPITAL ROOM - MOMENTS LATER33 33
The Nurse enters the room to find Bloom, hooked up to his
mobile DRIP heading for the door.
NURSE
What are you doing?
NATHANIEL BLOOM
Going for a walk.
NURSE
Get straight back into bed.
Bloom assizes the Nurse a moment before continuing for the
door.
NURSE (CONT’D)
I said get back into bed.
NATHANIEL BLOOM
You should know I’m not good with
authority.
NURSE
I’m going to fetch a doctor.
NATHANIEL BLOOM
Then you haven’t listened to me...
She leaves the room.
INT. HOSPITAL CORRIDOR - MOMENTS LATER34 34
We see Bloom emerge using /F1n/Srse enters 4zoaoee 7t0 1 90.96 2984054 Tm-0.197  Tc 0.0w (door.) Tjsta heiser0 1 90.96 2984744 Tm-0.197  T Tj1  0 1 90.96 346.44 Tm2-0.175  Tc 0 Tw (NUR(H0 0 1 90.96 5261114 Tm2-0.175  Tc 0  ) Tj1 o3T59en07  Tw ( l7gum.44 Tm2eR’6 538.44 Tm-OneTw yoinwn anw (ptya mrridre - Tw n Tm2k069  ontinuing for the ) Tj2 0 0 1 162.920162.44 Tm44 Tm-O onrTw yohTc 0.s -inuing for the ) Tj230 0 1 162.96 598.44 Tm1-0.185  Tcurse ei -0hi’m Mi’mael Tw (authority.73j230 0 1 162.962984054 Tm-0GatzTc 0 Tw (CONT’0 ) Tj230 0 1 167. 406l7gum.4420261114 diget back into be32) 230 0 1 16 534 730.44 g for the ) Tj214 0 1 162.96 598.44 Tm20.192  Tt’s  Twrance  emcoverenow I’mCRIME SCENE TAPE84744 Tm-0.197  T T1 0 0 1 162.968454.44 Tm-0.185 15  Tww (G  Towards itleaves the room.) Tj/F9 12  Tf1 0 0 1 246.96 454.44 Tm0.192  T/E. MICHA82 GATZ’S (INT. HDAY- MOMENTS LATER) Tj/F10 12  Tf1 0 0 1 246.96 322.44 Tm0.504  Tc 0 Tw (34) Tj1 0 0 1 246.96 322.40.504  Tc 0 Tw (33j1 0 0 1 246534 730.44 g for the ) Tj1 0 0 1 162.96 454.44 Tm0.192  TP headi  empushenoopen and-0.05  T15  Tw.19nd069  onrntinuing for the
a u t h o r i t y . T S  L 0 0  0  1  2 4  T w  (  l 7 g u m . 4 4  T a u t h o r i P O V T w  ( a u t h o r i t 0 e H L I  T A o d 0 R S u I T H A N I E L  B L O O M )  T j  1  0  4 f o 7 d  ( S h e  l e a N w  ( a u t h o r i t y . T P 3 9 6  7 0 6 . )  T j  / F 9  1 2   T f 1  0  . e  l 5   o 5 P 7 o h 5 E L  B L O O M )  T j  1  l 5   o 5 P 7 r T f 1  0 2 1 y . T P 3 9 6  7 0 6 . )  T j  / F 9  1 T I N U E 3 1 t a  h e i s e r 0  1  9  ( a 7 o h 5 E L  B L O O M )  T j  1 2   T c  ( 3 1 t a  h e i s e r 0  1  9 4 3 l e a N 3 0 . 7 o h T m  4 4  T 3 j  / F 9  1 � P 7 T f 1  0 2 1 y . T P 3 9 6  7 0 6 . ) 2 0 j  / F 9  1 N T I N U
The empty bed and beside it the MONITOR.
Then we watch Bloom assize the crime tape.
Then look at his own drip bag.
INT. HOSPITAL CORRIDOR - LATER36 36
The Nurse returns - we watch her enter Bloom’s room then come *
back out.
It is then we see -
The DRIP POLE, stranded, outside Michael Gatz’s room where *
the crime tape is now hanging loose.
INT. MICHAEL GATZ’S ROOM - MOMENTS LATER37 37 *
The Nurse enters to find Bloom examining the MONITOR. *
NURSE *
What are you doing in here?
NATHANIEL BLOOM
It’s okay, I’m wearing gloves.
We notice he is wearing a pair of SURGICAL GLOVES as he WORKS
the monitor.
NURSE *
You’re not allowed in there.
NATHANIEL BLOOM
Now you’re just making it worse.
He switches the MONITOR OFF.
NATHANIEL BLOOM (CONT’D)
I need to use a phone.
INT. STAIRWELL, OFFICE BLOCK - DAY38 38
Hayden-Hoyle is on his mobile phone whilst staring out of the *
window.
JENNY
(down the phone)
Anjelica Rosen’s office.
HAYDEN-HOYLE *
Hi, Jenny. It’s Hugh. *
INT. ANJELICA ROSEN’S OUTER OFFICE - CONTINUOUS39 39
JENNY, Anjelica’s secretary is on the phone.
24.
CONTINUED:35 35
(CONTINUED)
JENNY
Oh... Hello, Hugh. How are you? *
HAYDEN-HOYLE *
(down the phone)
Very well, thank you... Jenny, is
Anjie available?
Jenny’s eyes flick across through the glass partition
separating her from her boss ANJELICA, Hoyle’s ex-wife, who *
is at her desk working.
JENNY
Um... just let me check. Hold the
line.
With that Jenny presses the hold button on the telephone
before rising from her seat.
INT. ANJELICA ROSEN’S OFFICE - MOMENTS LATER40 40
Jenny knocks and enters.
JENNY
Hugh’s on the line. *
ANJELICA
What does he want?
JENNY
Didn’t say - just wants to know if
you’re available.
ANJELICA
Tell him I‘ve gone to lunch.
INT. STAIRWELL, OFFICE BLOCK - MOMENTS LATER41 41
Hoyle is waiting on the phone until - *
JENNY
I’m sorry, I’m afraid she’s not
here - she’s gone out to lunch.

Of course.
HAYDEN-HOYLE *
Please, tell her exactly that; it’s
very important.
JENNY
(down the phone)
I’ll let her know.
HAYDEN-HOYLE *
Thank you.
Hoyle then switches off the phone before lifting a pair of *
BINOCULARS to his eyes.
As he stares through them for the first time we see -
He has a PERFECT VIEW of Anjelica’s office in the tower block
opposite.
We watch Jenny as she walks into Anjelica’s office.
INT. ANJELICA ROSEN’S OFFICE - CONTINUOUS42 42
JENNY
He told me to tell you that - he
loves you.
As Anjelica looks up we -
INT. STAIRWELL, OFFICE BLOCK - CONTINUOUS43 43
POV through the high powered BINOCULARS are trained on
Anjelica waiting for her reaction.
HAYDEN-HOYLE (O.S.) *
Go on... smile...
We wait - her face inscrutable until -
INT. ANJELICA ROSEN’S OFFICE - CONTINUOUS44 44
Anjelica shakes her head before -
ANJELICA
He doesn’t know what it means.
INT. STAIRWELL, OFFICE BLOCK - CONTINUOUS45 45
POV the binoculars as we watch Anjelica return to work as
Jenny closes her door.
Then we’re on Hoyle as he lowers the binoculars. *
26.
CONTINUED:41 41
(CONTINUED)
He mouths the words to himself.
It’s not the response he was hoping for.
INT. STAIRWELL, OFFICE BLOCK - MOMENTS LATER46 46
Hoyle walks down the stairs towards a SECURITY GUARD who is *
waiting, staring at him.
As Hoyle passes he gives him a FOLD of CASH. *
HAYDEN-HOYLE *

It’s my job.
NESSA STEIN
Your job is to get better.
NATHANIEL BLOOM
My job is to get that boy back.
NESSA STEIN
No that’s the job of the police.
NATHANIEL BLOOM
They’re not doing it though, are
they?
She watches him head towards the door.
NESSA STEIN
Get back in bed.
NATHANIEL BLOOM
Don’t you start.
INT. HOSPITAL CORRIDOR - CONTINUOUS48 48
Bloom walks towards Michael Gatz’s room. *
This time he goes in without pause, ducking through the Crime
Tape.
By the time Nessa catches up, he’s already at the monitor.

(he stops the monitor)
...is five minutes beforehand. Look
at that.
Nessa looks at the monitor, now playing forward.
As we see it we see a regular heartbeat and then we see an
INTERRUPTION - like a static pulse.
NESSA STEIN
What is it?
Bloom switches the monitor off before turning from the room.
NATHANIEL BLOOM
That’s what I wondered.
28.
CONTINUED:48 48
(CONTINUED)
He leaves.
INT. HOSPITAL CORRIDOR - MOMENTS LATER49 49
Nessa is following Bloom back into his room.
NESSA STEIN
I reread your profile, the one I
had drawn up on you before I gave

Five minutes before he died he made
a call - which is very odd because
when he came in here, the police
had taken his phone.
NESSA STEIN
(a resonant moment)
Someone gave him another.
NATHANIEL BLOOM
And I’ve an idea who that might’ve
been.
NESSA STEIN
Who?
NATHANIEL BLOOM
Someone who’s been watching over
me.
EXT. HOUSING ESTATE, STAIRWELL - NIGHT51 51
We watch the Nurse who gave Michael Gatz his phone, wearily *
mount her communal stairwell.
30.
CONTINUED:49 49
EXT. COMMUNAL WALKWAY, OUTSIDE FRONT DOOR - MOMENTS LATER52 52
We can hear the sound of a CARTOON playing on the TV inside
this front door as -
The Nurse lifts her keys to the front door lock.
WOMAN’S VOICE

It’s a programme for my lap-top.
He’ll know it.
NESSA STEIN
What it’ll do?
NATHANIEL BLOOM
Start giving me some answers.
We leave the scene on Nessa’s troubled face.
EXT. NESSA STEIN’S HOUSE - DAY54 54
Through CCTV footage we watch a CAR pull through the opening
electric gates to Nessa Stein’s house.
EXT. NESSA STEIN’S HOUSE, FRONT ENTRANCE - DAY55 55
Through CCTV we watch CALEB SCHWAKO step out of his car to be
led my a SECURITY OFFICER into the house.
35.
CONTINUED:53 53
INT. NESSA STEIN’S HOUSE, CORRIDOR - MOMENTS LATER56 56
Again through CCTV we watch Schwako being led along a
corridor.
OMITTED57 57 *
INT. NESSA STEIN’S HOUSE, PRIVATE OFFICE - CONTINUOUS58 58
We watch the strange shape of Schwako, late 50s, goatee,
German, pencil thin in a long Crombie overcoat, his briefcase
peculiarly clutched by both hands to his chest as he
approaches a chair (and us) until finally he sits down.

under?
GAIL GATZ *
Mine.
The negotiator has a PHONE in the crook of his neck which he *
now passes to Gail. *
SALES NEGOTIATOR *
Then they’d like to speak to you. *
INSURANCE PERSON *
(down the phone) *
Mrs. Gail Gatz? *
GAIL GATZ *
Yes.
INSURANCE PERSON (O.S.) *
I just need to confirm a few *
details. *
OMITTED61 61 *
INT. CAR SALES ROOM - CONTINUOUS62 62
We are EXTREMELY CLOSE on a computer screen as we see *
“g.gatz@chastelive.co.uk” *
SALES NEGOTIATOR *
And that’s thirty eight thousand *
pounds. *
GAIL GATZ *
Yes. *
SALES NEGOTIATOR *
Cash. *
The man’s eyes flick towards Gail. *
GAIL GATZ *
Yes. *
Then Gail places the money on the table. *
37.
CONTINUED:60 60
(CONTINUED)
The sales negotiators eyes immediately fix on that. *
OMITTED63 63 *
37A.
CONTINUED:62 62
INT. CAR SALES ROOM - CONTINUOUS64 64 *
We see 38,000 typed in on the computer. *
Then Gail’s Brother’s eyes drift out of the window towards a *
very UGLY PICK UP Truck that is being prepared by SALES *
STAFF. *
Gail is stone-faced about the whole thing - but her Brother *
is clearly delighted. *
INSURANCE PERSON *
(down the phone) *
And how will you be paying for *
that? *
GAIL GATZ *
(into the phone) *
Cash. *
Gail is stone faced about the whole thing - but her Brother *
is clearly delighted. *
OMITTED65 65 *
INT. CAR SALES ROOM - CONTINUOUS66 66
SALES NEGOTIATOR *
(regarding the computer) *
Well, your insurance is now up and *
running. They’ll send you an email *
to confirm. But once I count *
that... *
(the money) *
...the vehicle’s yours. *
(beat) *
Congratualtions. *
The brother SMIRKS as - Gail looks to the floor. *
Then we are close on hte computer screen as the cursor goes *
over hte email address which suddenly HIGHLIGHTS as we hear a *
mouse click. *
Ping - it is sent into cyber space. *
OMITTED67 67 *
INT. HOSPITAL ROOM - DAY68 68
We start on Bloom doing some PRESS UPS when -
We here a computer “PING”
He stops - and looks towards the computer.

42.
CONTINUED:71 71
MONICA CHATWIN (CONT'D)
(CONTINUED)
NESSA STEIN
Good!
NATHANIEL BLOOM
I’m joking.
NESSA STEIN
I’m not! You saved my life.
NATHANIEL BLOOM
I was just doing my job - and I’d
still do it whether you paid me or
not.
He smiles.
INT. LAUNDRY ROOM - MOMENTS LATER75 75
Nessa bursts into the LAUNDRY ROOM and tries to regain her
composure.
But then - she starts to cry.
And as she does so she slips down onto the FLOOR.

NESSA STEIN
The police already know about them.
CALEB SCHWAKO
But not that they are spending
money. Lots of it. In cash. In Rye.
It’s a very nice place, Rye.
NESSA STEIN
And that’s where he’ll go next.
Nessa presses her eyes shut before -
CALEB SCHWAKO
He is very good, very thorough. He
has the bite between his teeth;
nothing will stop him, I think.
Nothing.
The sound of a PHONE RINGING takes us -
INT. NESSA STEIN’S PRIVATE APARTMENT, LIVING ROOM - NIGHT77 77
The GPS phone is ringing.
Nessa stares at it for a long while before -
She picks it up.
NESSA STEIN

He offers the photo to Ephra.
50.
CONTINUED:83 83
(CONTINUED)
HAYDEN-HOYLE (CONT’D) *
Take it.
Ephra glances at it again before -
EPHRA
It’s not right.
HAYDEN-HOYLE *
(agreeing)
I might not put it in the family
album. But I wouldn’t pretend it
doesn’t exist. Not anymore.
Finally, Ephra takes the photo.
INT. EPHRA STEIN’S HOUSE, BATHROOM - NIGHT84 84
We start CLOSE on the TOOTHBRUSH Atika used for the DNA test.
She replaces it, stares at it, then stares at herself in the
mirror.
INT. EPHRA STEIN’S HOUSE, KASIM’S BEDROOM - NIGHT85 85
Rachel is sat on Kasim’s bed when Atika enters. This elicits
a small flash of territorialism from Atika - unseen by
Rachel, who is looking at Kasim’s neatly ordered toys -
before picking one of them up.

She turns away.
EXT. ROMNEY MARSH, - DAY90 90
A car is stationary as ANOTHER car approaches it along the
horizon line.
A closer ANGLE reveals Nathaniel Bloom, waiting in the
stationary car as the OTHER draws to a halt alongside.
An ELDERLY MAN roles down his window.
ELDERLY MAN
John Hopkinson?
In lieu of answer, Bloom holds up a small package wrapped in
a plastic bag.
In response the Elderly Man holds up a similarly sized
package.
Synchronised, each man holds out his package across the gap
between the car windows and exchange.
INT. BLOOM’S CAR - CONTINUOUS91 91
We watch Bloom unwrap the bag to reveal - an AUTOMATIC PISTOL
plus a magazine of bullets, which he begins to inspect as -
INT. ELDERLY MAN’S CAR - CONTINUOUS92 92
We watch as the man inspects the bundle of cash.
Both finish, satisfied.
ELDERLY MAN
You going to cause trouble?
NATHANIEL BLOOM
If this goes as it should, no one
will even know I’ve been here.
EXT. ROMNEY MARSH - MOMENTS LATER93 93
We watch as the cars part.
EXT. GATZ FARMHOUSE - EVENING94 94 *
We establish the Gatz Farmhouse on the Romney Marsh before - *
We see Bloom’s car arrive beside the muscle car, previously *
purchased by Gail for her brother. *
54.
INT. BLOOM’S CAR - CONTINUOUS95 95 *
Bloom checks his gun before tucking it into the back of his *
trousers and getting out of the car. *
EXT. GATZ FARMHOUSE - CONTINUOUS96 96 *
We watch Bloom approach the farmhouse. *
He knocks on the door. *
And waits. *
Nothing. *
He tries the door - it opens. *
Bloom decides to enter. *
INT. GATZ FARMHOUSE - CONTINUOUS97 97 *
Bloom cautiously enters the unlit house. *
NATHANIEL BLOOM *
Hello? You left your front door *
open. Is anyone home? Hello? *
No answer. *
We follow Bloom towards the back of the house and into - *
INT. GATZ FARMHOUSE, KITCHEN - CONTINUOUS98 98 *
The first thing we see is the POOL OF BLOOD spread out *
underneath the table, wrapped around the chair legs, *
beginning to congeal like a custard tart. *
Then we see the dead body of Gail’s BROTHER. He’s been shot *
in the chest by something quite explosive. *
Immediately, Bloom puts on a pair of SURGICAL GLOVES. *
INT. GATZ FARMHOUSE, HALLWAY - MOMENTS LATER98A 98A *
Bloom steps into the hallway and picks up a cloth. *
EXT. GATZ FARMHOUSE - CONTINUOUS98B 98B *
We watch Bloom open the front door wide. *
Then within the shadows of the hallway we see him rub down *
the door, wherever he may have touched it. *
INT. GATZ FARMHOUSE, HALLWAY - CONTINUOUS98C 98C *
We watch Bloom close the front door. *
55-56.
(CONTINUED)
NATHANIEL BLOOM *
We have to get you out of here. *
55-56B.
CONTINUED:98E 98E
EXT. GATZ FARMHOUSE - EVENING99 99 *
We watch Bloom lead Gail to his car. *
Suddenly the world around them feels very threatening. *
They get in the car and drive. *
OMITTED100 100 *
OMITTED101 101 *
OMITTED102 102 *
EXT. GATZ FARMHOUSE, DRIVE - EVENING103 103 *
We watch Bloom’s car leave the farm at speed. *
INT. BLOOM’S CAR - EVENING104 104
Bloom looks in his rear view mirror - and so do we.
Nothing is following.
Bloom continues to drive.
NATHANIEL BLOOM *

NATHANIEL BLOOM *
The police. *
GAIL
I can’t go to the police.
57.
(CONTINUED)
NATHANIEL BLOOM
You have to. *
GAIL
Stop the car!
NATHANIEL BLOOM
No.
GAIL
(pulling on the wheel)
STOP THE CAR!
EXT. A ROAD - NIGHT105 105 *
We watch the car slew to a halt.
INT. BLOOM’S CAR - CONTINUOUS106 106 *
GAIL
I can’t go to the police.
NATHANIEL BLOOM
You can; you have to. *
GAIL
I can’t...
NATHANIEL BLOOM
Gail...
GAIL
I KILLED HIM!
Silence.
GAIL (CONT’D)
I killed my brother.
We focus on Bloom’s reaction.
GAIL (CONT’D)
He was going to spend all the
money... All of it...
She begins to cry as Bloom has to quickly recalibrateUOUSGAIL
Bloom’s car come to a halt.
OMITTED109 109 *
59A.
CONTINUED:108 108
INT. FACTORY - NIGHT110 110
Sweep goes the metal shutters as they’re drawn open.
It’s dark.
NATHANIEL BLOOM
Where?